Centerville City Council Work Session Meeting July 19, 2004

TIME: 7:30 P.M. PLACE: Centerville Municipal Building, Law Library Mayor C. Mark Kingseed PRESENT: **Deputy-Mayor Douglas Cline** Councilmembers: James Singer Susan Lienesch Robert Corbin Paul Gresham Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin Assistant Clerk of Council Debra James City Manager Gregory Horn **City Planner Steve Feverston** Public Works Director Robert James Finance Director Mark Schlagheck Assistant to the City Manager Jesse Lightle Interim Municipal Attorney Scott Liberman

Resident Phil Whittaker, 360 Whittington Drive

Mr. Horn advised that organizations have asked to advertise their events on the City's marque at the entrance into the Leonard E. Stubbs Memorial Park. As a result of discussion as to limitations, Council concurred that the marque only be used for City advertising, but that organizations using the park can erect their own sign.

Mr. Horn reported that a portion, if not all, of Walnut Hills, do not receive Channel 10 on cable television. He has been in contact with the Miami Valley Communications Council to correct this problem caused by Time Warner.

Mr. Horn announced the resignation of Assistant City Engineer Michael Murray.

Mr. Horn advised that the City Manager of Kettering has asked the City of Centerville for a letter stating that they will not establish a Mayor's Court if an agreeable arrangement can be reached at the time that the City of Centerville hires a Municipal Attorney/Prosecutor and uses the Kettering Court system.

Marilyn J. McLaughlin

Approved C. Mark Kingseed, Mayor

Clerk of Council